eligibility and inclusion of the tracked studies. 

Figure 1 – Flowchart of identification, screening, eligibility and inclusion of studies 

Source: Prepared by the Authors from PRISMA, 2024. 

As can be seen, based on the pre-established criteria, 296 (two hundred and ninety-

six) records were identified in the indexers: Google Scholar (135) and Scielo (161). 

After the removal of 96 (ninety-six) duplicate records, 200 (two hundred) records 

were sent to the eligibility phase. Among these, 135 (one hundred and thirty-five) records 

were excluded based on eligibility criteria (i) and (ii). After this screening, 65 records 

remained, which were organized into an analysis matrix. At this stage, 46 (forty-six) records 

were excluded because they did not meet eligibility criteria (vii) and (viii), resulting in 19